The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement on the income tax (provision)/benefit, current income
tax (provision)/benefit, deferred income tax (provision)/benefit, net (loss)/income, net (loss)/income attributable to
Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc., basic and diluted net (loss)/income per share attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc. , noncurrent deferred federal income tax liabilities, reserve for uncertain tax positions and
income tax recoverable. The adjustments with respect to the years ended December 31, 2000 through December 31,
2004 only relate to pre-1987 earnings. The adjustments for the years ended December 31, 2005 through December
31, 2011 relate both to income realized during those years and to income realized in prior years and not previously
subject to U.S. income taxation (see Note 14, "Taxes," to the accompanying consolidated financial statements). The
adjustments for 2011 include the effects of the restatement relating to the credit risk adjustment. See also footnote
(g) below (in thousands except per share amounts):

Income tax (provision)/
benefit, as previously
reported

Adjustment to Income
tax (provision)/ benefit

Income tax (provision)/
benefit, as restated

Year ended December 31, 2000 $ (46,520 ) $ (122,500 ) $ (169,020 )
Year ended December 31, 2001 (53,004 ) (36,364 ) (89,368 )
Year ended December 31, 2002 3,244 12,919 16,163
Year ended December 31, 2003 (46,844 ) (23,405 ) (70,249 )
Year ended December 31, 2004 (79,778 ) (7,317 ) (87,095 )
Year ended December 31, 2005 1,110 (18,342 ) (17,232 )
Year ended December 31, 2006 8,187 (337,404 ) (329,217 )
Year ended December 31, 2007 (4,827 ) (46,193 ) (51,020 )
Year ended December 31, 2008 34,004 43,130 77,134
Year ended December 31, 2009 36,697 (3,215 ) 33,482
Year ended December 31, 2010 7,456 11,701 19,157
Year ended December 31, 2011 4,962 (6,948 ) (1,986 )

Current income tax
(provision)/ benefit, as
previously reported

Adjustment to Current
income tax (provision)/
benefit

Current income tax
(provision)/ benefit, as
restated

Year ended December 31, 2000 $ (14,299 ) $ - $ (14,299 )
Year ended December 31, 2001 (27,142 ) - (27,142 )
Year ended December 31, 2002 6,003 - 6,003
Year ended December 31, 2003 (35,493 ) - (35,493 )
Year ended December 31, 2004 (133,397 ) (3,359 ) (136,756 )
Year ended December 31, 2005 1,785 (4,229 ) (2,444 )
Year ended December 31, 2006 17,889 (4,852 ) 13,037
Year ended December 31, 2007 (5,908 ) (83,871 ) (89,779 )
Year ended December 31, 2008 7,868 (195,300 ) (187,432 )
Year ended December 31, 2009 40,395 (21,622 ) 18,773
Year ended December 31, 2010 (2,720 ) 4,763 2,043
Year ended December 31, 2011 295 (31,917 ) (31,622 )

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

105

Deferred income tax
(provision)/ benefit, as
previously reported

Adjustment to Deferred
income tax (provision)/
benefit

Deferred income tax
(provision)/ benefit, as
restated

Year ended December 31, 2000 $ (32,221 ) $ (122,500 ) $ (154,721 )
Year ended December 31, 2001 (25,862 ) (36,364 ) (62,226 )
Year ended December 31, 2002 (2,759 ) 12,919 10,160
Year ended December 31, 2003 (11,351 ) (23,405 ) (34,756 )
Year ended December 31, 2004 53,619 (3,958 ) 49,661
Year ended December 31, 2005 (675 ) (14,113 ) (14,788 )
Year ended December 31, 2006 (9,702 ) (332,552 ) (342,254 )
Year ended December 31, 2007 1,081 37,678 38,759
Year ended December 31, 2008 26,136 238,430 264,566
Year ended December 31, 2009 (3,698 ) 18,407 14,709
Year ended December 31, 2010 10,176 (6,938 ) 17,114
Year ended December 31, 2011 4,667 24,969 29,636

52Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

106

Net (loss) income, as
previously reported

Adjustment to Net (loss)
income

Net (loss) income, as
restated

Year ended December 31, 2000 $ 90,391 $ (122,500 ) $ (32,109 )
Year ended December 31, 2001 101,441 (36,364 ) 65,077
Year ended December 31, 2002 (17,620 ) 12,919 (4,701 )
Year ended December 31, 2003 121,309 (23,405 ) 97,904
Year ended December 31, 2004 401,236 (7,317 ) 393,919
Year ended December 31, 2005 464,829 (18,342 ) 446,487
Year ended December 31, 2006 392,660 (337,404 ) 55,256
Year ended December 31, 2007 211,310 (46,193 ) 165,117
Year ended December 31, 2008 305,186 43,130 348,316
Year ended December 31, 2009 71,147 (3,215 ) 67,932
Year ended December 31, 2010 (134,243 )  11,701 (122,542 )
Year ended December 31, 2011 (192,916 )  (8,447 ) (201,363 )

Net (loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.,
as previously reported

Adjustment to Net
(loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.

Net (loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.,
as restated

Year ended December 31, 2000 $ 90,391 $ (122,500 ) $ (32,109 )
Year ended December 31, 2001 101,441 (36,363 ) 65,078
Year ended December 31, 2002 (17,620 ) 12,919 (4,701 )
Year ended December 31, 2003 121,309 (23,405 ) 97,904
Year ended December 31, 2004 401,236 (7,317 ) 393,919
Year ended December 31, 2005 464,829 (18,342 ) 446,487
Year ended December 31, 2006 392,660 (337,404 ) 55,256
Year ended December 31, 2007 211,310 (46,193 ) 165,117
Year ended December 31, 2008 (1) 317,665 43,130 360,795
Year ended December 31, 2009 (1) 70,170 (3,215 ) 66,955
Year ended December 31, 2010 (134,243 ) 11,701 (122,542 )
Year ended December 31, 2011 (192,916 ) (8,447 ) (201,363 )

Basic net (loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.,
as previously reported

Adjustment to Basic net
(loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.

Basic net (loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.,
as restated

Year ended December 31, 2000 $ 2.67 $ (3.62 ) $ (0.95 )
Year ended December 31, 2001 2.97 (1.07 ) 1.90
Year ended December 31, 2002 (0.51 ) 0.37 (0.14 )
Year ended December 31, 2003 3.49 (0.67 ) 2.82
Year ended December 31, 2004 10.26 (0.19 ) 10.07
Year ended December 31, 2005 11.78 (0.46 ) 11.32
Year ended December 31, 2006 9.94 (8.54 ) 1.40

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

107

Year ended December 31, 2007 6.19 (1.35 ) 4.84
Year ended December 31, 2008 10.71 1.46 12.17
Year ended December 31, 2009 2.61 (0.12 ) 2.49
Year ended December 31, 2010 (4.55 ) 0.40 (4.15 )
Year ended December 31, 2011 (6.39 ) (0.28 ) (6.67 )

53Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

108

Diluted net (loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.,
as previously reported

Adjustment to Diluted
net (loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.

Diluted net (loss)/income
attributable to Overseas
Shipholding Group, Inc.,
as restated

Year ended December 31, 2000 $ 2.63 $ (3.58 ) $ (0.95 )
Year ended December 31, 2001 2.92 (1.04 ) 1.88
Year ended December 31, 2002 (0.51 ) 0.37 (0.14 )
Year ended December 31, 2003 3.47 (0.67 ) 2.80
Year ended December 31, 2004 10.24 (0.18 ) 10.06
Year ended December 31, 2005 11.77 (0.47 ) 11.30
Year ended December 31, 2006 9.92 (8.52 ) 1.40
Year ended December 31, 2007 6.16 (1.35 ) 4.81
Year ended December 31, 2008 10.65 1.45 12.10
Year ended December 31, 2009 2.61 (0.12 ) 2.49
Year ended December 31, 2010 (4.55 ) 0.40 (4.15 )
Year ended December 31, 2011 (6.39 ) (0.28 ) (6.67 )

Noncurrent deferred
federal income tax
liabilities, as previously
reported

Adjustment to
Noncurrent deferred
federal income tax
liabilities

Noncurrent deferred
federal income tax
liabilities, as restated

As of December 31, 2000 $ 117,749 $ 122,500 $ 240,249
As of December 31, 2001 132,170 158,864 291,034
As of December 31, 2002 134,204 145,945 280,149
As of December 31, 2003 151,304 169,350 320,654
As of December 31, 2004 105,424 173,308 278,732
As of December 31, 2005 113,255 187,421 300,676
As of December 31, 2006 234,269 519,973 754,242
As of December 31, 2007 225,500 482,295 707,795
As of December 31, 2008 189,269 243,865 433,134
As of December 31, 2009 200,003 225,457 425,460
As of December 31, 2010 209,245 218,520 427,765
As of December 31, 2011 203,129 193,550 396,679

Reserve for uncertain tax
positions, as previously
reported

Adjustment to Reserve
for uncertain tax
positions

Reserve for uncertain tax
positions, as restated

As of December 31, 2007 $ 5,424 $ 75,698 81,122
As of December 31, 2008 7,546 269,822 277,368
As of December 31, 2009 5,292 250,168 255,460
As of December 31, 2010 4,943 245,405 250,348
As of December 31, 2011 4,804 318,599 323,403

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

109

Income taxes
recoverable as
previously reported

Adjustment to Income
taxes recoverable

Income taxes recoverable,
as restated

As of December 31, 2008 $ 30,366 $ (21,789 ) $ 8,577
As of December 31, 2009 72,415 (63,065 ) 9,350
As of December 31, 2010 67,980 (63,065 ) 4,915
As of December 31, 2011 27,365 (21,924 ) 5,441

(1)
Net income attributable to Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.  and the related per share data for 2009 and 2008
reflect the allocation of net income of $977 and net loss of $12,479, respectively, to the noncontrolling interest.

(2)FIN 48 was adopted effective January 1, 2007.

(3)

Noncurrent deferred income tax liabilities and reserve for uncertain tax positions were previously reported as
components of the balance sheet line entitled "Deferred income taxes and other liabilities" and in the tax note to the
consolidated financial statements, for each year, as applicable. Disaggregated amounts are presented here to
conform to the 2012 balance sheet presentation.

54Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

110

(g)

In addition the following tables set forth the effects of the restatement, relating to the credit risk adjustment,
associated with the fair valuation of interest rate swap derivative contracts on certain of the Company's equity
method investees on equity in income of affiliated companies reported in the statement of operations, investments in
affiliated companies (a component of total assets) and accumulated other comprehensive loss (a component of total
equity)(in thousands):

In thousands

Equity in
income of
affiliated
companies,
as
previously
reported

Adjustment
to equity in
income of
affiliated
companies

Equity in
income of
affiliated
companies,
as
restated

Year ended December 31, 2011 $ 22,054 $ (1,499 ) $ 20,555

Investments
in affiliated
companies,
as
previously
reported

Adjustment
to
investments
in affiliated
companies

Investments
in affiliated
companies,
as restated

As of December 31, 2011 $ 251,385 $ (19,015 ) $ 232,370

Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss, as
previously
reported

Adjustment to
accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss

Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss, as
restated

As of December 31, 2011 $ (101,791 ) $ (17,516 ) $ (119,307 )

55Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

111

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS
OF OPERATIONS

COMPANY INQUIRY AND RESTATEMENT

At the request and under the direction of the Audit Committee an inquiry was conducted by the Company relating to a
tax issue arising from the fact that the Company is organized in the U.S. and earned substantial cumulative income
through foreign subsidiaries, and relating to the interpretation of certain provisions contained in the Company’s credit
agreements. In connection with the inquiry process, on October 19, 2012, the Audit Committee, on the

[…]

and accumulated other comprehensive loss by $17,516 as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011.The
appropriate estimation of the credit risk valuation adjustments has been applied within the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2012.

The following tables present the effects of the correction of the errors described above that have been made to the
Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2011 and the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of operations and consolidated cash flows from operating activities for the years
ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 and the Company’s previously reported consolidated statement of comprehensive

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

179

loss for the year ended December 31, 2011 and opening retained earnings as of January 1, 2010.

91Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

180

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

As of December 31, 2011
As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $54,877 $ 54,877
Voyage receivables 168,313 168,313
Income taxes recoverable 27,365 $ (21,924 ) (a) 5,441
Other receivables 24,972 135 (a) 25,107
Inventories 19,219 19,219
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 47,401 47,401
Total Current Assets 342,147 (21,789 ) 320,358
Vessels and other property, less accumulated depreciation 3,226,923 3,226,923
Deferred drydock expenditures, net 66,023 66,023
Total Vessels, Deferred Drydock and Other Property 3,292,946 3,292,946
Investments in Affiliated Companies 251,385 (19,015 ) (c) 232,370
Intangible Assets, less accumulated amortization 77,158 77,158
Goodwill 9,589 9,589
Other Assets 61,124 61,124
Total Assets $4,034,349 $ (40,804 ) $ 3,993,545

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other
current liabilities $125,111 $ (368 ) (b) $ 124,743
Income taxes payable - 368 (b) 368
Current installments of long-term debt 14,990 14,990
Total Current Liabilities 140,101 - 140,101
Reserve for Uncertain Tax Positions 4,804 318,599 (a)(d) 323,403
Long-term Debt 2,050,902 2,050,902
Deferred Gain on Sale and Leaseback of Vessels 11,051 11,051
Deferred Income Taxes 203,129 193,550 (e) 396,679
Other Liabilities 69,117 69,117
Total Liabilities 2,479,104 512,149 2,991,253
Equity:
Common stock 44,291 44,291
Paid-in additional capital 413,016 413,016
Retained earnings 2,040,031 (535,437 ) (f) 1,504,594

2,497,338 (535,437 ) 1,961,901
Cost of treasury stock 840,302 840,302

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

181

1,657,036 (535,437 ) 1,121,599
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (101,791 ) (17,516 )(c) (119,307 )
Total Equity 1,555,245 (552,953 ) 1,002,292
Total Liabilities and Equity $4,034,349 $ (40,804 ) $ 3,993,545

92Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

182

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

(a) To adjust income taxes recoverable to reflect the reserve for uncertain tax positions.

(b)To reclassify $368 to conform to 2012 balance sheet presentation of tax accounts.

(c)

To adjust for the cumulative overstatement in investments in affiliated companies and accumulated other
comprehensive loss resulting from the correction of an error in the method used to estimate the credit valuation
adjustments associated with the fair valuation of the interest rate swap derivative contracts of certain of the

[…]

Loss from Vessel Operations (79,295 ) (79,295 )
Equity in Income of Affiliated Companies 3,593 3,593
Operating Loss (75,702 ) (75,702 )
Other Income 1,047 1,047
Loss before Interest Expense and Taxes (74,655 ) (74,655 )
Interest Expense (67,044 ) (67,044 )
Loss before Income Taxes (141,699 ) (141,699 )
Income Tax Benefit 7,456 $ 11,701 (a) 19,157
Net Loss $(134,243 ) $ 11,701 $(122,542 )

Earnings per share:
Basic $(4.55 ) $ 0.40 $(4.15 )
Diluted $(4.55 ) $ 0.40 $(4.15 )
Cash dividends declared $1.75 $1.75

Weighted Average Number of Common Shares Outstanding:
Basic 29,498,127 29,498,127
Diluted 29,498,127 29,498,127

(a)To adjust the income tax benefit primarily related to the reversal of the originally recorded valuation allowance,
changes in reserves for uncertain tax positions and the after-tax effect of accrued interest related to reserves for

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

186

uncertain tax positions.

95Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

187

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

For the year ended December 31, 2011
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Net Loss $ (192,916 ) $ (8,447 )(a) $ (201,363 )
Other Comprehensive (Loss)/Income, net of tax:
Net change in unrealized holding losses on available-for-sale Securities (231 ) (231 )
Net change in unrealized losses on cash flow hedges (17,152 ) (17,516 )(b) (34,668 )
Defined benefit pension and other postretirement benefit plans:
Net change in unrecognized transition obligation (29 ) (29 )
Net change in unrecognized prior service costs (968 ) (968 )
Net change in unrecognized actuarial losses (6,523 ) (6,523 )
Other Comprehensive Loss (24,903 ) (17,516 ) (42,419 )
Comprehensive Loss $ (217,819 ) $ (25,963 ) $ (243,782 )

(a)

To adjust for the understatement of the net loss resulting from (1) the $1,499 overstatement in equity in income of
affiliated companies resulting from the error in the method used to estimate the credit valuation adjustments
associated with the fair valuation of the interest rate swap derivative contracts of certain of the Company’s equity
method investees and (2) the $6.948 understatement in the income tax provision primarily related to changes in
reserves for uncertain tax positions and the after-tax effect of accrued interest related to reserves for uncertain tax
positions offset by the reversal of the originally recorded valuation allowance.

(b)
To adjust for the understatement of other comprehensive loss resulting from the error in the method used to
estimate the credit valuation adjustments associated with the fair valuation of the interest rate swap derivative
contracts of certain of the Company’s equity method investees.

The restatements did not affect total net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities for the years
ended December 2010 and 2011 or any prior period. However, the following components of total cash flows from
operating activities have been restated as follows:

For the year ended December 31, 2011
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Net Loss $ (192,916 ) $ (8,447 )(a) $ (201,363 )
Items included in net loss not affecting cash flows:
Deferred income tax benefit (4,667 ) (24,969 )(b) (29,636 )

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

188

Undistributed earnings of affiliated companies (9,127 ) 1,499 (c) (7,628 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Decrease/(increase) in receivables 33,808 (41,276 )(b) (7,468 )
Net change in prepaid items and accounts payable, accrued expenses and
other current and long term liabilities (12,228 ) 73,193 (b) 60,965

96Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

189

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

(a)

To adjust for the understatement of the net loss resulting from (1) the $1,499 overstatement in equity in income of
affiliated companies resulting from the error in the method used to estimate the credit valuation adjustments
associated with the fair valuation of the interest rate swap derivative contracts of certain of the Company’s equity
method investees and (2) the $6,948 understatement in the income tax provision relating to changes in reserves for
uncertain tax positions and the after-tax effect of accrued interest related to reserves for uncertain tax positions
offset by the reversal of the originally recorded valuation allowance.

(b)
To adjust for the understatement of the deferred tax benefit, the overstatement of income taxes recoverable which
is a component of receivables, and the understatements of income taxes payable and reserve for uncertain tax
positions.

(c)

To adjust undistributed earnings of affiliated companies for the $1,499 overstatement in equity in income of
affiliated companies resulting from the error in the method used to estimate the credit valuation adjustments
associated with the fair valuation of the interest rate swap derivative contracts of certain of the Company’s equity
method investees .

For the year ended December 31, 2010
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments As Restated

Net Loss $ (134,243 ) $ 11,701 (a) $ (122,542 )
Items included in net loss not affecting cash flows:
Deferred income tax benefit (10,176 ) (6,938 )(b) (17,114 )
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Net change in prepaid items and accounts payable, accrued expenses and
other current and long term liabilities (34,766 ) (4,763 )(b) (39,529 )

(a)
To adjust for the understatement in the income tax benefit related to the reversal of the originally recorded
valuation allowance, changes in reserves for uncertain tax positions and the after-tax effect of accrued interest
related to reserves for uncertain tax positions.

(b)To adjust for the understatements of the deferred tax benefit, income taxes payable and the reserve for uncertain
tax positions.

97Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

190

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

The following table provides a reconciliation of retained earnings, as previously reported and as restated, at December

[…]

agreements, on October 12, 2011, OSG granted to its former Chief Executive Officer premium priced stock options
for 450,000 shares of common stock at an exercise price of $22.50 per share and 177,778 performance based restricted
stock units that contain vesting conditions.

See Note 24, “Subsequent Events,” for additional information on resignations and terminations of executive officers
subsequent to December 31, 2012.

142Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

278

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

NOTE 21 — 2012 AND 2011 QUARTERLY RESULTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED):

The financial information presented below for the quarters prior to the third quarter of the year ended December 31,
2012 have been restated for the reasons as set forth in this Annual Report on Form 10-K as more fully described in
Note 2, “Company Inquiry and Restatement.” The Company has not amended previously filed Annual Reports on Form
10-K or Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the periods affected by the restatements.

Selected Financial Data for the
Quarter Ended March 31, March 31, June 30, June 30, Sept. 30, Dec. 31,

2012 (As
Reported)

(As
Restated)

(As
Reported)

(As
Restated) (a) (a)

Shipping revenues $292,378 $292,378 $291,354 $291,354 $297,505 $255,897
Gain/(loss) on disposal of vessels,
 including impairments 106 106 285 285 (332 ) (271,418 )

Total operating expenses 316,020 316,020 321,793 321,793 311,433 567,121
Loss from vessel operations (23,642 ) (23,642 ) (30,439 ) (30,439 ) (13,928 ) (311,224 )
Equity in income of affiliated
 companies 7,080 6,908 5,538 5,401 9,869 11,308

Interest expense 23,010 23,010 22,084 22,084 23,314 25,013
Reorganization items, net - - - - - 41,113
Income tax benefit/(provision) 1,347 (528 ) (1,857 ) 911 (105 ) 1,203
Net loss (34,813 ) (36,860 ) (55,326 ) (52,695 ) (25,786 ) (364,773 )
Comprehensive loss (21,132 ) (27,290 ) (61,106 ) (65,047 ) (24,947 ) (357,305 )
Basic net loss per share $(1.15 ) $(1.22 ) $(1.83 ) $(1.74 ) $(0.85 ) $(12.01 )
Diluted net loss per share $(1.15 ) $(1.22 ) $(1.83 ) $(1.74 ) $(0.85 ) $(12.01 )
Cash and cash equivalents $213,353 $213,353 $226,554 $226,554 $566,880 $507,342
Other receivables, including  income
taxes recoverable 51,763 30,329 48,994 28,882 26,118 28,900

Investments in affiliated companies 266,184 242,886 262,710 232,703 237,691 252,398
Vessels, deferred drydock and  other
property (c) 3,285,765 3,285,765 3,259,810 3,259,810 3,225,380 2,911,706

Total assets 4,201,064 4,156,332 4,151,334 4,101,215 4,384,695 4,043,535
Income taxes payable, including
current portion of uncertain tax
positions and deferred taxes (b)

368 368 366 366 366 355,699

Deferred income taxes and other
liabilities, including non-current
reserve for  uncertain tax positions

277,247 791,626 280,508 793,441 795,060 397,941

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

279

Current installments on long-term
debt 283,097 283,097 292,412 292,412 1,525,266 -

Long-term debt (d) 1,961,418 1,961,418 1,952,240 1,952,240 1,049,049 -
Liabilities Subject to Compromise
(d) - - - - - 2,652,537

Total liabilities 2,665,009 3,179,388 2,674,281 3,187,214 3,493,616 3,509,289
Paid-in additional capital 410,517 410,517 411,853 411,853 413,875 414,411
Retained earnings 2,005,218 1,467,734 1,949,892 1,415,039 1,389,253 1,024,480
Accumulated other  comprehensive
loss (88,110 ) (109,737 ) (93,889 ) (122,088 ) (121,249 ) (113,781 )

Total equity 1,536,055 976,944 1,477,053 914,001 891,079 534,246

143Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

280

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

(a)Financial information for the third and fourth quarter or full year 2012 had not been reported prior to the
aforementioned restatement.

(b)

Income taxes payable for the quarters ended March 31, 2012 and June 30, 2012 were previously reported as a
component of the balance sheet line entitled “Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities” of
$135,559 and $142,605, respectively. Disaggregated amounts for income taxes payable are presented here to
conform to the September 30, 2012 and December 31, 2012 balance sheet presentation.

(c) As discussed in Note 7, “Vessels, Deferred Drydock and Other Property,” impairment charges aggregating
$279,382 were recorded in the fourth quarter.

(d)

As discussed in Note 3, “Bankruptcy Filing and Going Concern,” and Note 11, “Debt,” the Debtors filed a
petition for relief under Chapter 11 and its debt agreements are classified as Liabilities Subject to
Compromise. From November 14, 2012 to December 31, 2012, interest expense of $9,395 was
accordingly not recorded.

Selected Financial Data for the Quarter Ended March 31, March 31, June 30, June 30,

2011 (As
Reported)

(As
Restated)

(As
Reported)

(As
Restated)

Shipping revenues $263,668 $263,668 $271,738 $271,738
Gain/(loss) on disposal of vessels,   including impairments (868 ) (868 ) 1,455 1,455
Total operating expenses 289,509 289,509 295,784 295,784
Loss from vessel operations (25,841 ) (25,841 ) (24,046 ) (24,046 )
Equity in income of affiliated companies 5,642 5,642 3,930 3,930
Interest expense 17,739 17,739 19,134 19,134
Income tax benefit/(provision) 1,556 (13,376 ) 1,220 6,621
Net loss (34,558 ) (49,490 ) (37,308 ) (31,907 )
Comprehensive loss (25,127 ) (40,059 ) (46,851 ) (41,450 )
Basic net loss per share $(1.15 ) $(1.64 ) $(1.24 ) $(1.06 )
Diluted net loss per share $(1.15 ) $(1.64 ) $(1.24 ) $(1.06 )
Cash and cash equivalents $257,681 $257,681 $204,276 $204,276
Other receivables, including income taxes recoverable 59,827 38,038 61,996 40,207
Investments in affiliated  companies 277,185 277,185 265,745 265,745
Vessels, deferred drydock and other property 3,261,845 3,261,845 3,272,572 3,272,572
Total assets 4,266,842 4,245,053 4,228,472 4,206,683
Deferred income taxes and other liabilities, including
non-current reserve for  uncertain tax positions 273,961 794,094 273,358 788,090

Current installments on long-term debt 50,844 50,844 51,785 51,785
Long-term debt 2,010,130 2,010,130 2,031,496 2,031,496
Total liabilities 2,493,358 3,013,491 2,525,754 3,040,486
Paid-in additional capital 405,259 405,259 408,002 408,002
Retained earnings 2,231,880 1,689,958 2,167,861 1,631,340
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (67,457 ) (67,457 ) (77,000 ) (77,000 )

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

281

Total equity 1,773,484 1,231,562 1,702,718 1,166,197

144Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.

Edgar Filing: OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP INC - Form 10-K

282

OVERSEAS SHIPHOLDING GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

(DEBTOR-IN-POSSESSION)

Selected Financial Data for the Quarter Ended Sept. 30, Sept. 30, Dec. 31, Dec. 31,

2011 (As
Reported)

(As
Restated)

(As
Reported)

(As
Restated)

Shipping revenues $256,379 $256,379 $257,746 $257,746
Gain/(loss) on disposal of vessels,  including impairments (233 ) (233 ) 1,706 1,706
Total operating expenses 308,751 308,751 297,675 297,675
Loss from vessel operations (52,372 ) (52,372 ) (39,929 ) (39,929 )
Equity in income of affiliated companies 3,523 2,204 8,959 8,779
Interest expense 21,097 21,097 21,928 21,928
Income tax benefit/(provision) 329 10,206 1,857 (5,437 )
Net loss (71,080 ) (62,522 ) (49,970 ) (57,444 )
Comprehensive loss (94,913 ) (100,766 ) (50,928 ) (61,507 )
Basic net loss per share $(2.35 ) $(2.07 ) $(1.65 ) $(1.90 )
Diluted net loss per share $(2.35 ) $(2.07 ) $(1.65 ) $(1.90 )
Cash and cash equivalents $156,347 $156,347 $54,877 $54,877
Other receivables, including income taxes recoverable 57,149 35,360 52,337 30,548
Investments in affiliated companies 237,687 221,957 251,385 232,370
Vessels, deferred drydock and other property 3,298,660 3,298,660 3,292,946 3,292,946
Total assets 4,155,429 4,117,910 4,034,349 3,993,545
Deferred income taxes and other liabilities, including
non-current reserve for uncertain tax positions 272,267 777,122 277,050 789,199

Current installments on long-term debt 54,879 54,879 14,990 14,990
Long-term debt 2,071,362 2,071,362 2,050,902 2,050,902
Total liabilities 2,551,783 3,056,638 2,479,104 2,991,253
Paid-in additional capital 410,491 410,491 413,016 413,016
Retained earnings 2,090,042 1,562,079 2,040,031 1,504,594
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (100,833 ) (115,244 ) (101,791 ) (119,307 )
Total equity 1,603,646 1,061,272 1,555,245 1,002,292

The restatements did not affect total net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities for any of the
quarters in the years ended December 2012 and 2011.

NOTE 22 — CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF DEBTOR SUBSIDIARIES:

In accordance with ASC 852, aggregate financial information of the Debtors is presented below as of December 31,
2012 and for the year ended December 31, 2012. Intercompany transactions among the Debtors have been eliminated